

Nos. 2015-1944, -1945, -1946

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

WI-FI ONE, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

BROADCOM CORPORATION,

Appellee,

MICHELLE K. LEE, DIRECTOR, U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,

Intervenor.

*Appeals from the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Patent Trial and
Appeal Board in IPR2013-00601, IPR2013-00602, IPR2013-00636*

**BRIEF OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

KEVIN H. RHODES, *President*
STEVEN W. MILLER, *Chair,*
Amicus Brief Committee
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
OWNERS ASSOCIATION
1501 M Street, N.W., Ste. 1150
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 507-4500

GREGORY A. CASTANIAS
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939

Of counsel:

DAVID B. COCHRAN
JOHN A. MARLOTT
I. SASHA MAYERGOYZ
JONES DAY

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Intellectual Property Owners Association

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

WI-FI ONE, LLC

v.

BROADCOM CORPORATION

Case Nos. 2015-1944, -1945, -1946

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. JUDICIAL REVIEW OF INSTITUTION DECISIONS IS AVAILABLE TO ENSURE THE PATENT OFFICE’S COMPLIANCE WITH THE STATUTORY LIMITATIONS ON THE DIRECTOR’S DISCRETION TO INSTITUTE <i>INTER PARTES</i> REVIEW	3
A. The Supreme Court’s Settled Precedent Establishes a Strong Presumption That Agency Action Is Reviewable Under the Administrative Procedure Act.....	4
B. Section 314(d) Does Not Overcome the Presumption of Judicial Review	8
1. Section 314 Speaks Only to the Director’s Discretionary Determination of Whether to Institute an <i>Inter Partes</i> Review, Whereas Section 315(b) Imposes a Compulsory Limit on the Director’s Statutory Authority	8
2. <i>Achates</i> Should Be Overruled.....	12
II. JUDICIAL REVIEW OF INSTITUTION DECISIONS FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE STATUTE HONORS THE LEGISLATIVE STRUCTURE OF THE AIA, AND THE SEPARATION OF POWERS BETWEEN CONGRESS AND THE EXECUTIVE.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Garner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	4, 7, 9, 16
<i>Achates Reference Publ’g, Inc. v. Apple Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 652 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	2, 12, 13
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	11
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	4, 10, 14
<i>Brownell v. We Shung</i> , 352 U.S. 180 (1956).....	16
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	10
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	7, 15
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975).....	5, 13
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	7
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	11, 15

<i>Hanauer v. Reich</i> , 82 F.3d 1304 (4th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	8
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	11
<i>Lindahl v. OPM</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985).....	6, 12
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reilly v. OPM</i> , 571 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Rusk v. Cort</i> , 369 U.S. 367 (1962).....	7
<i>Scroggins v. United States</i> , 184 Ct. Cl. 530, 397 F.2d 295 (1968).....	8
<i>Versata Dev. Grp., Inc. v. SAP Am., Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	6
STATUTES	
35 U.S.C. § 312(a)(3).....	5
35 U.S.C. § 314(a)	8
35 U.S.C. § 314(d)	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 315(b)	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 316(a)(1)-(13).....	14
35 U.S.C. § 319.....	11

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)-(D)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. Cir. R. 291

Fed. R. App. 291

S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945)10, 14

Stephen G. Breyer et al., *Administrative Law and Regulatory Policy*
777 (6th ed. 2006)8
